



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

A&R LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC., )  
)  
Defendant/Counterclaimant Below, )  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
FdG LOGISTICS LLC, )  
)  
Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below, ) No. 117, 2016  
Appellee, )  
)  
and )  
)  
FdG ASSOCIATES LP, DAVID S. )  
GELLMAN, JAMES E. BEDEKER, )  
CYNTHIA M. BRANKIN, STEVEN R. )  
BRANTLEY, NORMAN C. BUCK, JOHN P. )  
CISZEK, ROBERT N. DOTSON, PAUL )  
GARBER, MICHAEL J. HOGAN, JEREMY K. )  
LOHRENS, ANDREW J. MANTEY, JEFFREY )  
J. O'CONNOR, BRIAN R. REICHERT, )  
LEEANNE RICE, STEPHEN W. ROBINSON, )  
PAUL D. SWEEDEN and RICHARD )  
THOMPSON, )  
)  
Additional Counterclaim-Defendants Below, )  
Appellees. )

**APPELLANT'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

David K. Herzog  
david.herzog@faegrebd.com  
James P. Hanlon  
jphanlon@faegrebd.com  
Matthew T. Albaugh  
matthew.albaugh@faegrebd.com  
Brian J. Paul  
brian.paul@faegrebd.com  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel (317) 237-0030  
Fax (317) 237-1000

Nicholas J. Nelson  
nicholas.nelson@faegrebd.com  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 S. Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel (612) 766 7205

June 13, 2016

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (#495)  
hgallagher@connollygallagher.com  
Ryan P. Newell (#4744)  
rnewell@connollygallagher.com  
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, Suite 1400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel (302) 757-7300  
Fax (302) 757-7299

*Attorneys for Appellant A&R Logistics  
Holdings, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Delaware Securities Act Governs The Parties' Securities Contract.....	4
A. A Contractual Choice of Delaware Law Satisfies All Legal Requirements for Delaware Statutes to Govern the Contract's Enforceability .....	4
1. Contractual consent to apply Delaware law establishes all necessary nexus to apply the Delaware Securities Act.....	4
a. Parties can consent to apply a chosen state's statutes .....	5
b. The Securities Act applies when parties agree to Delaware law .....	7
2. The Commerce Clause permits contractual choices of law.....	10
3. The terms of the DSA's anti-fraud provisions do not require conduct physically within Delaware's borders .....	12
4. Counterclaim-Defendants' contentions would lead to absurd results.....	14
B. The Delaware Securities Act Applies to Cash-For-Stock Mergers.....	19
1. The Securities Act exempts only stock-for-stock mergers from its coverage.....	19
a. No caselaw supports Counterclaim-Defendants' reading .....	20
b. Canons of statutory interpretation favor A&R's reading .....	21

Table 1. Series-Modifier examples from the Delaware Securities Act. ....	24
c. Statutory purpose also favors A&R’s reading.....	27
d. This merger was not “in consideration of the issuance of securities.” .....	30
2. The no-sale rule does not apply to securities sales negotiated by a majority stockholder.....	30
II. FdG Should Not Be Allowed To Abscond With The Proceeds Of A Partial Judgment .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abel v. Planning &amp; Zoning Commission</i> , 998 A.2d 1149 (Conn. 2010).....	12
<i>Abry Partners V, LP v. F&amp;W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	4, 11
<i>Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Alamo Recycling, LLC v. Anheuser Busch InBev Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 3d 592 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	15
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	5, 6
<i>Ascher v. Commonwealth</i> , 408 S.E.2d 906 (Va. Ct. App. 1991) .....	27
<i>Benjamin v. Cablevision Programming Investments</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. 1986).....	27
<i>Berkeley Investment Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Bomersbach</i> , 393 A.2d 995 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	27
<i>Concheck v. Barcroft</i> , 2011 WL 3359612 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2011) .....	18

<i>Cox v. Garvin</i> , 607 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 2005) .....	27
<i>Delle Donne &amp; Associates, LLP v. Millar Elevator Service Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004) .....	35
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	11
<i>DMK Biodiesel, LLC v. McCoy</i> , 859 N.W.2d 867 (Neb. 2015).....	27
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts</i> , 2013 WL 6040344 (Del. Super. Sept. 4, 2013).....	12
<i>East Midtown Plaza Housing Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 N.E.2d 240 (N.Y. 2012) .....	27
<i>Fairview Cemetery Ass’n v. Eckberg</i> , 385 N.W.2d 812 (Minn. 1986).....	27
<i>Financial Solutions &amp; Associates v. Carnahan</i> , 316 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) .....	27
<i>First National Savings Foundation, Inc. v. Samp</i> , 80 N.W.2d 249 (Wis. 1956) .....	27
<i>Fred J. Schwaemmle Construction Co. v. Department of Commerce</i> , 360 N.W.2d 141 (Mich. 1984).....	27
<i>Frishman v. Maginn</i> , 912 N.E.2d 468 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009) .....	27
<i>Galvin v. Gillette Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1155253 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2005).....	21, 30
<i>Gaudina v. Haberman</i> , 644 P.2d 159 (Wyo. 1982) .....	27
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 2016 WL 1569077 (Del. Apr. 18, 2016).....	6

<i>Gilford Partners v. Pizitz</i> , 630 So.2d 404 (Ala. 1993).....	27
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 109 P.3d 875 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 143 P.3d 590 (2006) .....	27
<i>Gordon v. Drews</i> , 595 S.E.2d 864 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	27
<i>Harbourvest International Private Equity Partners II v. Axent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 323, 2000 WL 1466096 *8 (Mass. Super. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	21
<i>In re Columbus Skyline Securities, Inc.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 427 (Ohio 1996) .....	27
<i>In re Great Sweet Grass Oils Ltd.</i> , 37 S.E.C. 683 (Apr. 8, 1957) .....	31
<i>In re Surcharge Classification 0133</i> , 655 A.2d 295 (Del. Super. 1994) .....	22
<i>Kaylor v. Iseman Mobile Homes</i> , 369 N.W.2d 101 (N.D. 1985).....	27
<i>Klig v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 36 A.3d 785, 797 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB v. State Bank Commissioner</i> , 937 A.2d 95 (Del. 2007) .....	10
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Malon Resources Corp. v. Midland Bank</i> , 1997 WL 403450 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1997).....	18
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013).....	11

<i>Midwest Management Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980) .....	27
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	8
<i>National Industries Group (Holding) v. Carlyle Investment Management L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373, 381 (Del. 2013) .....	6, 12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	25
<i>Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley</i> , 667 P.2d 15 (Utah 1983) .....	27
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 56 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2002).....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	5
<i>Pollok v. Commonwealth</i> , 229 S.E.2d 858, 860 (Va. 1976).....	27
<i>Pyott-Boone Electronics Inc. v. IRR Trust for Donald L. Fetterolf</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 532 (W.D. Va. 2013) .....	18
<i>Rag American Coal Co. v. AEI Resources, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1999).....	25
<i>Richards v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Rubick v. Security Instrument Corp.</i> , 766 A.2d 15 (Del. 2000) .....	22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 508-09, 515 (1974) .....	9
<i>Schultz v. Rector-Phillips-Morse, Inc.</i> , 552 S.W.2d 4 (Ark. 1977).....	27



<i>Singer v. Magnavox</i> , 380 A.2d 969, 981 (Del. 1977) .....	passim
<i>Siporin v. Carrington</i> , 23 P.3d 92 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (May 10, 2001) .....	27
<i>South Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Mays v. Ridenhour</i> , 811 P.2d 1220 (Kan. 1991) .....	27
<i>State v. Casper</i> , 297 S.W.3d 676 (Tenn. 2009) .....	27
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 593 P.2d 1026, 1033 (Mont. 1979) .....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011).....	12
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	5
<i>Transdigm, Inc. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2326881 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	22, 23
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 <i>Del C.</i> § 1-301 .....	16
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 12A-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-101(b) .....	27, 28
6 <i>Del C.</i> § 73-103(a)(17)(d).....	passim

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-201(1) .....	23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-301 to 306.....	28
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-305(a) .....	23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-605(a) .....	7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 73-605(f).....	7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2708 .....	passim
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2711 .....	16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 228 .....	20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5701 .....	16
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/5-5.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3).....	25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1646.5 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 685.101 .....	15
La. Civ. Code Article 3540.....	15
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401 .....	15
Ohio Rev. C. § 2307.39.....	15

**RULES**

Court of Chancery Rule 54(b).....	33, 34
-----------------------------------	--------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Commerce Clause, U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 8, clause 3.....	1, 10, 11
---	-----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. § 230.133(a).....	31
-----------------------------	----

69A Am. Jur. 2d Securities Regulation—State, § 4.....	26
Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 6798 .....	29
Louis Loss, <i>Commentary on the Uniform Securities Act</i> , at 103.....	31
<i>Moxie-Monarch-Nugrape Corp.</i> , SEC No-Action Ltr., 1971 WL 259509 (Sept. 24, 1971).....	31
<i>Notice of Adoption of Rules 145 &amp; 153a</i> , SEC Rel.No. 5316 (Oct. 6, 1972).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187.....	2
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187, cmt. e.....	6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187, cmt. f .....	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 9, cmt. b.....	5
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 9, cmt. f .....	6, 14
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 401(a) & cmt. a .....	5
SEC Comm’r Francis M. Wheat, <i>Disclosures to Investors—A Reappraisal of Federal Administrative Policies Under the ’33 and ’34 Acts</i> , at 256 (1969).....	20
Uniform Securities Act of 2002 .....	20
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, § 401(j) .....	20, 31
Uniform Securities Act of 2002, § 102 cmt. 27 .....	31
